                                                                    May 8, 1997

Michael Shulman

Planning Commissioner

City of Scotts Valley

1 Civic Center Drive

Scotts Valley, California  95066

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-208
Dear Mr. Shulman:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

I.  QUESTIONS
Do you have a disqualifying conflict of interest, due to your real property holdings, in the following matters which may come before the planning commission:  

(a) 
The application for rezoning of the “Glenwood property?”

(b)
The design review decision involving the “Skypark property?”  

II.  CONCLUSIONS
(a)
Even if the decision results in a material financial effect on your principal residence due to its proximity to the Glenwood property, you may still participate because that effect is indistinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  

(b)
We are unable to answer this question definitively based on the facts presented.  However, we have given you the relevant legal analysis and set out for you the factual questions you must investigate in order to answer this question conclusively.    

III.  FACTS
You are a planning commissioner for the City of Scotts Valley, which has a population of approximately 10,000.  There are 3,500 dwelling units in the city, of which 2,400 are single family dwellings.  As a planning commissioner, you may be called upon to participate in proceedings regarding two matters, the “Glenwood” property and the “Skypark” property.  

A.  
The Glenwood property.
The Glenwood property is a group of parcels comprising 224 acres at the northwest corner of the city.  An approved specific zoning plan now exists for this property.  An application has been submitted to change the zoning of the Glenwood Property. 

Your primary residence, a single family dwelling, is located more than 300 feet, but less than 2,500 feet from the Glenwood property.  The lot on which your residence is built is less than one-quarter acre.  Approximately 450 other single family dwellings and 100 multiple family or mobile/modular dwellings are within 2,500 feet of the Glenwood property.  In our April 28, 1997, telephone conversation, you told me that there is no reason to expect that the decision on the zoning change application will affect your residence in a manner which is substantially different from the effects on the other dwellings in the area.
  

B. 
The Skypark property.
This property is already zoned for commercial development.  In our April 28, 1997, telephone conversation, you characterized the upcoming decision about this property as a “design review” decision.  You expect that a permit of some form, for example, a conditional use permit, will issue if the application is granted by the planning commission.  

You own a condominium which is located more than 300 feet, but less than 2,500 feet from the property border.  The condominium is a rental property.  In our April 28, 1997, telephone conversation, you estimated that there are 300-400 similar rental units within 2,500 feet of the Skypark property.  You also said that you expect the impact of the commission decision regarding the Skypark property to be substantially the same for all the similarly located rental units.  

IV.  ANALYSIS
A. Introduction. 

The purpose of the Act's conflict‑of‑interest provisions is to ensure that public officials will perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  As a public official,
 you will have a disqualifying conflict of interest with regard to governmental decisions about the Glenwood and Skypark properties if the decisions will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on a financial interest of yours which is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  

B.
Making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision.  
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only when a public official makes, participates in making, or uses or attempts to use his/her official position to influence a governmental decision.  A public official “makes a governmental decision,” when, among other things, the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter or obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  As a member of the planning commission, clearly you will be in a position to vote on the matters of the Glenwood and Skypark properties.  Therefore, you may have a conflict of interest if the decisions on these matters materially affect your financial interests.  

B. Financial interests. 

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to financial conflicts.  A public official's financial interest presents a disqualifying conflict of interest if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on the interest.  "Financial interest" is defined, for purposes of the Act, in Section 87103.  In essence, Section 87103 covers six kinds of financial interests (see next paragraph).  For purposes of the Act, “reasonably foreseeable” means a substantial likelihood that a financial effect will occur.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  Whether a financial effect is material is determined under various regulations promulgated by the FPPC, depending upon the nature of the interest and the degree to which it is involved.  (Regulation 18700 et seq.)

Five of the six kinds of financial interests are specifically enumerated in subdivisions (a)‑(e) of Section 87103:  (a) a business entity in which the public official has an investment of $1,000 or more; (b) real property in which the public official has an interest of $1,000 or more;  (c) any source of income which aggregates to $290 or more within 12 months prior to the decision; (d) a business entity in which the public official is an officer, director, manager, etc.; and, (e) the donor of gifts to the public official if the gifts aggregate to $250 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  Finally, the public official has a financial interest if the governmental decision will have a "personal effect" on him/her or his/her immediate family, whether positive or negative, of at least $250 in any 12-month period.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18702.1(a)(4).)    

You have two covered financial interests potentially affected by the planning commission’s decisions about the Glenwood and Skypark properties; namely, your residence and the condominium, respectively.  Your properties are indirectly involved in the planning commission’s decisions about the Glenwood and Skypark properties.  (See Section 18702.1(b).)  

D.
Materiality.  
Whether the financial effects of a governmental decision on an indirectly involved real property interest are material is analyzed under Regulation 18702.3.  The two decisions and their effects on your respective properties are considered separately. 

1.  The Glenwood property.  

For real property interests located more than 300 feet but less than 2,500 feet from the property which is directly involved in the decision, Regulation 18702.3(a)(3) prescribes two alternative rules for determining materiality.  If the reasonably foreseeable result of the decision is that either of the following is true, then the effect of the decision is material:  

the fair market value of the public official’s real property interest will increase or decrease by $10,000 or more; or 

the rental value of the property will increase or decrease by $1,000 or more per 12-month period.  (Regulation 18702.3(a)(3)(A), (B).)  

Thus, if the reasonably foreseeable impact of the planning commission’s decisions on the Glenwood property rezoning application is that the fair market value of your home increases or decreases by $10,000 or more, or that the rental value of the home increases or decreases by $1,000 or more per 12-month period, then the financial effect of that decision on your real property interest (i.e., your home) is material, and you have a conflict of interest, unless the “public generally exception” applies.  (See part E, below.)  

2.  The Skypark property.     

Your rental condominium is located more than 300 feet but less than 2,500 feet from the boundaries of the Skypark property.  Therefore, you must again apply Regulation 18702.3(a)(3) to determine whether the impact of that decision on your real property interest, that is, the rental condominium, will be material.  If the reasonably foreseeable result of the decision is that the rental value of the condominium increases or decreases by $1,000 or more per 12-month period, or if its fair market value increases or decreases by $10,000 or more, then the effect of the decision is material and you have a conflict of interest, unless the public generally exception applies. 

C. The public generally exception.   

For a disqualifying conflict of interest to exist, the reasonably foreseeable financial effect of a governmental decision on the public official’s financial interest must be “distinguishable from its effect on the public generally.”  (Section 87103.)  The material financial effect on a public official’s financial interest is indistinguishable from the effect on the public generally if the decision will affect a “significant segment” of the public “in substantially the same manner” it affects the public official.  (Regulation 18703(a)(1),(2).)  “Significant segment” is defined in Regulation 18703(a)(1):  

“(1)  Significant Segment:  The governmental decision will affect a "significant segment" of the public generally as set forth below:

(A)  For decisions that affect the official's economic interests (excluding interests in a business entity which are analyzed under subdivision (B)):

(i)  Ten percent or more of the population in the jurisdiction of the official's agency or the district the official represents, or 

(ii)  Ten percent or more of all property owners, all home owners, or all households in the jurisdiction of the official's agency or the district the official represents, or 

(B)  For decisions that affect a business entity in which the official has an interest as set forth in Section 87103, fifty percent of all businesses in the jurisdiction or the district the official represents, so long as the segment is composed of persons other than a single industry, trade, or profession; or,

(C)  For decisions that affect any of the official's economic interests, the decision will affect 5,000 individuals who are residents of the jurisdiction; or,

(D)  The decision will affect a segment of the population which does not meet any of the standards in subdivisions (a)(1)(A) through (a)(1)(C), however, due to exceptional circumstances regarding the decision, it is determined such segment constitutes a significant segment of the public generally.”


“Substantially the same manner” is defined in Regulation 18703(a)(2): 

“(2)  Substantially the Same Manner:  The governmental decision will affect the official's economic interest in substantially the same manner as it will affect the significant segment identified in subdivision (a)(1) of this regulation.”

1.  The Glenwood property. 

In addition to the primary “public generally” exception, there are also several “special purpose” variations of the exception.   Of particular interest here is the variant focusing on the principal residence of a public official in a small jurisdiction.  Regulation 18703.1, “Public Generally--Small Jurisdictions; Principal Residence,” provides:       

“(a)  The effect of a governmental decision on the principal residence of a public official is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally where all of the following conditions are met:

(1)  The public official's agency has jurisdiction over a population of 25,000 or less.

(2)  The decision does not have a direct effect (as provided in Regulation 18702.1(a)(3)) on the real property that serves as the public official's principal residence.

(3)  The real property that serves as the public official's principal residence is more than 300 feet from the boundaries of the property which is the subject of the decision.

(4)  There are at least 100 properties under separate ownership which are within a 2,500 foot radius of the boundaries of the property which is the subject of the decision.

(5)  The principal residence is located on a parcel of land not more than one acre in size.

(6)  The effect of the decision on the official's real property interest will be substantially the same as the effect of the decision on the majority of the residential properties which are beyond 300 feet, but within 2,500 feet of the boundaries of the real property that is the subject of the decision.

(b)  For purposes of this regulation, "principal residence" means the domicile of a person, in which the person's habitation is fixed, wherein the person has the intention of remaining, and to which the person, whenever he or she is absent, has the intention of returning.  At any given time, a person may have only one principal residence.  With respect to units in condominium complexes, planned unit developments, and similar residences "the real property that serves as the public official's principal residence" and "principal residence," as used in this regulation, means the unit or space in which the official has a separate ownership interest.” (Regulation 18703.1.)

All of the conditions necessary for the exception to apply appear to be satisfied in your case.  First, Scotts Valley has a population of less than 25,000.  Second, your residence is not directly involved in the planning commission’s decision about the Glenwood property rezoning.  Third, your residence is more than 300 feet from the boundary of the Glenwood property.  Fourth, there are more than 100 properties under separate ownership within 2,500 feet of the boundaries of the Glenwood property.  Fifth, your residence is on a lot of less than one acre.  Sixth, you have stated the effect on your property should be indistinguishable from the effect on other residential properties similarly located within 2,500 feet of the Glenwood property’s boundaries.   (Regulation 18703.1(a)(1)-(6).)  Therefore, even if you otherwise have a conflict of interest with regard to the planning commission’s decision on the Glenwood property rezoning application, the public generally exception applies, and you are not disqualified.  

2.  The Skypark property.  

Assuming that you otherwise have a conflict of interest in the decision about the Skypark property because of your rental condominium, it must be determined whether the public generally exception applies.  The first step in determining whether the public generally exception applies is determining whether a “significant segment” of the public is also affected by the decision.  Since a real property interest is involved, a significant segment can be comprised of any of the following:  

Ten percent or more of the population in the jurisdiction of the planning commission or the district which you represent; or 

Ten percent of more of all property owners, all home owners, or all households in the jurisdiction of the planning commission or the district which you represent; or 

Five thousand (5,000) or more individuals who are residents of the jurisdiction; or 

When exceptional circumstances regarding the decision are such that the segment of the public affected should be considered significant, even if one of the above thresholds are not met.  (Regulation 18703(a)(1)(A)-(D).)  

When identifying the relevant segment of the public, it must be borne in mind that this segment must be affected in substantially the same manner as the public official in question.  In your case, this segment, however comprised, must be affected in substantially the same manner as are you as an owner of a rental condominium unit.  It is not enough that, for example, ten percent of all property owners are somehow affected; they must be affected as are you as an owner of a rental condominium unit.  This determination, obviously, depends highly on the particular facts of each situation.  It is much more of a factual than a legal analysis.  

Based on the facts available to us, we are not in a position to make this determination.
  You must acquire the facts necessary to determine, for example, whether ten percent of all property owners or 5,000 or more individuals are affected by the Skypark decisions in substantially the same manner as are you as an owner of a rental condominium.  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  John Vergelli

        Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:JV:ak

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  The Commission does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice.  This advice is applicable and confers immunity (see Section 83114) only to the extent that the facts provided to us are correct and that all of the material facts have been disclosed.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71, 77.)  


�  The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”  “Public Official,” for purposes of the Act, is defined to include every member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local agency (with certain exceptions not relevant here).  (Section 82048; Regulation 87100.)  As a planning commissioner you are a public official for purposes of the Act.


�  You have given us information about the number of “units” of housing.  The public generally exception is stated in terms of, among other things, “property owners,” “homeowners,” and  “households.”  (See Regulation 18703(a)(1)(A).)  We are not in position to make the assumptions necessary to equate “units” with, say, “households.”  





